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PLAINTIFF’S C1LASS ACTION COMPILAINT

Plaintiff Ralph Staelgraeve (hereinafter, “Plaintiff”), by his attorneys, Kickham Hanley PLLC
and Joelson Rosenberg Moss Cohen Warren and Drasnin, PLC, individually and on behalf of a class
of similarly situated class members, states the following for his Class Action Complaint against the
Defendant Charter Township of Shelby (the “T'ownship”):

INTRODUCTION

1. This is an action challenging the retail water rates (the “Water Rates”) and the retail

sewage disposal rates (the “Sewer Rates”) (collectively, the “Rates”) imposed by the Township on



citizens who draw water from the Township’s water supply system and who use the Township’s
sewer system. The Township has systematically garnered millions of dollars of revenues from its
water and sewer customers in excess of its actual costs of providing water and sewer services.

2. The Township includes i the Rates an item of expense it characterizes as
“Depreciation.” By paying the Rates, the Township’s water and sewer customers necessarily pay this
expense (the “Depreciation Charge”). The Depreciation Charge constitutes a tax that has not been
authorized by the Township’s voters in violation of the Headlee Amendment to the Michigan
Constitution.

3. ‘The Depreciation Charge 15 precisely the type of exaction the Michigan Supreme
Court found constitute unconstitutional taxes in the seminal case of Bokt v. City of Lansing, 459 Mich.
152, 587 N.W.2d 264 (1998). The Charges are not legitimate user fees but rather constitute unlawful
taxes under the Bo/f decision; they are motivated by a revenue-raising and not a regulatory purpose
because the amount charged to Plaintiff and the Class is grossly disproportionate to the Township’s
actual costs of providing the purported benefits for which the Charges are purportedly imposed, and
payment of the Charges is not voluntary.

4. ‘The Depreciation Charges also are arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable, have been
imposed in violation of the Township’s own otdinances, state statutes, and common law rate-
making principles. Therefore, the Charges are invalid even if they do not constitute unlawful taxes.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. Plaindff is 2 water and sewer customer of the Township, has paid the Depreciation
Charges and seeks to act as class representative for all similarly situated persons.
6. Defendant Charter Township of Shelby (the “Township”) is a municipality located in

Macomb County, Michigan.



7. Venue and Jurisdiction are proper with this Court because all parties are present here
and the actions which give rise to Plaintiff’s claims occurred in this County. Venue and junisdiction
also are proper with this Court under Article 9, Section 31 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963,
and MCL 600.308a.

GENERAL ATLEGATIONS CONCERNING THE WATER AND SEWER RATES

8. The Township maintains and operates a2 water supply system (the “Water Supply
System”) to provide fresh water to inhabitants of the Township. The Township buys water from
the Great Lakes Water Authority (“GLWA?”) for resale to water customers. Plaintiff has received
water service from the Township and paid the Water Rates imposed by the Township. Plaintiff is
required by Michigan law and other public health laws and regulations to utilize the Township’s
Water Supply System where that system is available.

9. The City of Detroit is authorized to supply wholesale water to local government
units in Southeastern Michigan, and derives that authority from MCL 123.141(1). Pdor to January
2016, the City of Detroit, through its Water and Sewerage Department (“DWSD”), supplied
wholesale water to over 100 cities, villages, townships and authorities authorized to provide a water
supply for their inhabitants. DWSD supplied water to the Township prior to January 1, 2016.
Effective in 2016, GLWA, pursuant to agreements with the City of Detroit, became the wholesale
supplier of water to the Township. Notwithstanding that change, the Township’s public water
supply still 1s provided by DWSD facilities and the DWSD water plant.

10. Local government units which purchase water from the City of Detroit/ GLWA.
establish their own Water Rates and directly bill end users. However, Michigan state law prohibits a
municipality which purchases its water from an authonty which purchases its water from the City of
Detroit and which supplies that water to its residents from charging a retail rate that exceeds the
ag

municipality’s “actual cost of providing the service.”



11. In this regard, MCL 123.141 provides that “[t}he retail rate charged to the inhabitants
of a city, village, township or authority which is a contractual customer as provided by subsection (2)
shall not exceed the actual cost of providing the service.” MCL 123.141(3).

12. The Township is bound by the provisions of MCL 123.141(3).

13. The Township maintains and operates a sewer system (the “Sewer System™) to
provide sewage disposal services to inhabitants of the Township. The Township is a currently a
customer of GLWA, and ultimately DWSD, for treatment and disposal of its sewage. Plaintiff has
received sewer service from the Township and paid the Sewer Rates imposed by the Township. The
Township’s ordinances require propetties from which sanitary sewage emanates to be connected to
the Township’s Sewer System where the Sewer System is available. See Ordinance Secs. 58-193(b)
and 58-226. A copy of the Township’s Water and Sewer Ordinance is attached hereto as Exhibit A
and incorporated herein by reference. In addition, by virtue of applicable building codes, and state
and county laws, the structures used by the Township’s citizens are required to be connected to the
Township’s Sewer System, where available.

14. ‘The Township establishes Water and Sewer Rates from time to time through enacted
ordinances. See Exhibit A, Ordinance Secs. 58-151 through 58-162 and Secs. 58-312 through 58-
321.

15, The Township maintains a Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund (the “Water and Sewer

Fund™) and prepares financial statements for that Fund.

THE DEPRECIATION CHARGES

16.  'the Water and Sewer Fund’s financial statements and other documents show that
the Township has included in its Water and Sewer Rates chatrges for, among other expenses, (a) the

cost of servicing the interest on long-tetm debt related to water and sewer infrastructure



improvements; and (B) the purported amount of depreciation expense associated with the
Township’s water and sewer system infrastructure components.

17. Depreciation expense is a non-cash expense (i.e., the Township does not pay money
to “cover” this expense) and is a measure of the incremental loss in value of water and sewer system
infrastructure over the useful life of that infrastructure. The Township depreciates its water and
sewer system assets over 50 years.

18. Including depreciation expense in the Rates renders the rates arbitrary, capricious
and unreasonable because the Township sets its rates accotding to the “cash basis” approach. WEF
Manual of Practice No. 27, Financang and Charges for Wastewarter Systems, (“WEF No. 27”) which sets
the standards for sewage disposal rates, states: “The cash-basis method differs from conventional
financial accounting primarily by excluding depreciation and including principal repayment (and
interest) on outstanding debt. The main objective in using the cash basis is to collect revenues to
cover cash expenses. Revenues must cover annual expense and reserve needs for capital and
operational funds. Inclusion of depreciation is a common error in developing cash-basis
revenue requitements because it amounts to a partial double counting of capital costs
covered by the principal component of debt service payments plus a potential portion of
routine capital expenditures.” See WEF No. 27 at p. 77 (emphasis added).

19. Similarly, the AWWA M-1 Manual, Principles of Water Rates Fees and Charges, (“AWWA
M-1 Manual”) which sets the standards for water rates, states that the cash-needs approach is
generally used by “government-owned utilities (except in the few jurisdictons where regulation
requires the use of the utility approach).” (AWWA M-1 Manual at p. 12.) The M-1 Manual explains
that “[clash needs refer to the total revenues required by the utility to meet its cash expenditures.”
{{d) The M-1 Manual further states that the components of the cash-needs approach to determining

a utlity’s revenue requirement include “O&M expenses, debt-service payments, contributions to



specified reserves, and the cost of capital expenditures that are not debt-financed or contributed.
Depreciation expense is not included.” (Id. (emphasis added)) “I'he debt-setvice component of
the cash-needs approach usually consists of principal and interest payments on bonds or other debt
wmstruments.” (Id. At p. 13).

20. For several years, the Township has been accumulating excessive cash reserves. By
2013, the Township had so much money (over $35,000,000 in cash and investments) that it loaned
the Township’s police and fire funds over $13 million to fully fund the pension obligations of those
funds. The loan is purported being paid back with 1% interest through 2032.

21. The Township currently has $44 million in “reserves.” S¢e Exhibit B hereto. This is
grossly excessive for a water and sewer system the size of the Township’s. Of this amount, $27
million is designated as a reserve for “Asset Replacement.” However, the Township doesn’t use the
Asset Replacement reserve for “asset replacement,” but instead funds its ongoing water and sewer
“asset replacements” through Rates.

22. Worse, the Township’s total planned water and sewer capital improvement expenses
for 2016-2022 (a seven-year period) are $4 million. See Exhibit C hereto. The Asset Replacement
reserve thus is almost 7 times higher than the planned capital improvement expenses for 2016-
2022. At the cutrent rate of expenditures, the Asset Replacement resetve, if it was actually used for
asset replacement expenses, would last through the year 2065!! The Township has separate reserves
for emergency repairs ($3.9 million), “capital construction” ($1.2 million) and O&M ($6.2 million).

23, As recently as 2015, the Township determined that the necessary reserve for Asset
Replacement (to replace infrastructure with “less than 20 years life left”) was only $3.7 million. See
Exhibit D hereto. In 2017, the Township determined that an Asset Replacement reserve of §9.9
million was suffictent to replace infrastructure with “less than 20 years life left.” See Exhibit E

hereto. Clearly, $27 million is not a prudent and necessary “Asset Replacement” resetve.



24. Under well-established principles of municipal utility rate-making, the Township
should be utilizing its Asset Replacement reserve to finance ongoing capital improvetnents to its
water and sewer system infrastructure.

25. As noted above, however, instead of using the reserves to finance capital
expenditures, the Township has a “depreciation” component in the Rates. As described above,
depreciation — a noncash expense -- is not properly included as an expense for a municipality which
uses the cash-needs approach to rate-making. If “depreciation” is included, however, it must be as a
proxy for planned capital expenditures and principal payments on outstanding debt during the rate
peniod.

26. Assuming the Township is using “depreciation” as a ptoxy for actual capital
expenditures and annual principal payments on outstanding debt, the amounts included for
“depreciation” in the Rates since 2013 have grossly exceeded the Township’s actual capital
expenditures and principal debt payments. The chart below shows the amount of the overcharge
assoctated with the difference between the Depreciation Chatges set forth in the Township’s annual
rate calculation documents (Exhibit F hereto) and the actual capital improvement and debt principal

expense set forth in the Township’s financial statements between 2013 and the present.

Year Depreciation in Rates Actual CapEX and Debt Principal = Overcharge

2013 $2.155 million $1.566 million $589,000

2014 $2.48 mullion $907,000 $1,573,000
2015 $2.96 million $1.397 million $1,563,000
2016 $3.2 million $1.78 million $1,420,000
2017 $3.7 million $2.068 million $1,632,000
2018 $3.96 mullion $1.727 million (est) $2,233,000



Total Overcharge 2013-2018 $9,010,000

27. The actual Overcharge is higher. Because the actual capital expenditures during
these periods should have been financed through the “Asset Replacement™ teserve, including any
depreciation in the Rates as a proxy for capital expenditures was improper. If actual capital
expenditures are excluded, the overcharge exceeds $13,600,000.

28. The Township incorporated the Depreciation Charge into the Rates and therefore
each member of the class paid the Charge when they paid their water bill. Plaintiff has received
water service from the Township and paid the Water and Sewer Rates imposed by the Township.
Plaintff is required by Michigan law, Township Otdinances, and other public health laws and
regulations to utilize the Township’s Water Supply System and Sewage Disposal System where those

systems are available.

THE DEPRECIATION CHARGE VIOLATES THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT

29, The Depreciation Chatge constitutes a tax in violation of the Headlee Amendment
to the Michigan Constitution.
30. In Bol, the Court enforced Headlee and identified “three primary criteria to be
considered when distinguishing between a fee and a tax” (459 Mich. at p. 161}:
1. A user feec must serve a regulatory purpose rather than a revenue-raising
purpose;
2. User fees must be proportionate to the necessary costs of the service; and
3. Payment of the fee is voluntary. [459 Mich. at pp. 161-62]
31. ‘The Depreciation Charge serves a revenue-raising purpose because, among other
teasons, it is being used to finance the Township’s general governmental obligations unrelated to
providing treated water for consumption by Plaintiff and the Class.

32. The Depreciation Charge is not proportionate to the necessary costs of the use of

the Township’s water supply and sewage disposal services by Plaintiff and the Class.



33. Payment of the Depreciation Charge is not voluntary but at the very least is
effectively compulsory. The Township requires or effectively requires all dwellings in the Township
to be connected to the public water supply and sewer systems, where available, and, by virtue of that
connection, to pay the Township’s charges for water and sewer services.

34, Pursuant to the Township’s ordinances, charges for water and/or sewer services
shall be a lien on the premises served. JSee Township Otrdinance Sections 58-137 and 58-320.
Unpaid charges that are at least six months past due are transferred to the tax rolls. Id

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

35. Plaintiff brings this action as a class action, pursuant to MCR 3.501, individually and
on behalf of a proposed class consisting of all persons or entities who/which have paid the
Township for water service during the relevant class periods.

36. The members of the Class are so numerous that joinder of all members is
impracticable.

37. Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of members of the Class. Plaintiff is a
member of the Class he seeks to represent because Plaintff was injured by the same wrongful
conduct that is common to and injured all other members of the Class.

38. The Township has acted wrongfully in the satne basic manner as to the entire class.

39. There are questions of law and fact common to all Class Members that predominate
over any questions, which, if they exist, affect only individual Class Members, including;

a. whether the Depreciation Charge imposed by the Township is a tax;

b. whether the Depreciation Charge imposed by the Township violates the

Headlee Amendment;
c. whether the Depreciation Charge is arbitrary, capricious and/or
unreasonable;



d. whether the Depreciation Charge violates MCL 123.141;

e. whether the Depreciation Charge violates the Township’s own Ordinances;
and

£ whether by virtue of including the Depreciation Charge in the Rates, the
Township has collected amounts in excess of the amounts it was legally
entitled to collect.

40. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class, and Plantiff has
no interests antagonistic to those of the Class. Plaintiff is committed to the vigorous prosecution of
this action, and has retained competent and experienced counsel to prosecute this action.

41. A class action 1s superior to all other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this controversy since joinder of all members is impracticable. The prosecution of
separate actions would create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications. Furthermore, the
prosecution of separate actions would substantially impair and impede the ability of individual class
members to protect their interests. In addition, since individual refunds may be relatively small for
most members of the class, the burden and expense of prosecuting litigation of this nature makes it
unlikely that members of the class would prosecute individual actions. Plaintff anticipates no

difficulty in the management of this action as a class action.

COUNTI
VIOLATION OF THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT

42. Plaintiff incorporates each of the preceding allegations as if fully set forth herein.

43.  The Township is bound by the Michigan Constitution of 1963, including those
portions commonly known as the Headlee Amendment.

44, In particular, the Township may not disguise a tax as a fee under Article 9, Section

31 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963.

-10 -



45.  The Depreciation Charge 1s a disguised tax and intended to avoid the obligations of

the Headlee Amendment, including the requirement that the Depreciation Charge, as 2 tax, be

approved by a majority of the electorate.

46.  The Depreciation Charge has all televant indicia of a tax:

a. It has no relation to any service or benefit actually received by the taxpayer;

b. The Township’s inclusion of the Depreciation Charge in the Rates renders
the Rates disproportionate to the actual cost incusred by the Township in
providing water and sewer service;

c. 'The Depreciation Charge 1s designed to generate revenue;

d. The payers of the Depreciation Charge benefit in no manner distinct from
any other taxpayer or the general public;

e. Payment of the Depreciation Charge is not discretionary, but effectively
mandatory;

£. Various other indicia of a tax desctibed in Bo/# ». City of Lansing are present.'

47. As a direct and proximate result of the Township’s implementation of the

Depreciation Chatge, Plaintiff and the Class have been harmed.

48. Plaintiff secks her attorneys’ fees and costs as allowed by Article 9, Section 32 of the

Michigan Constitution of 1963 and MCL 600.308a.

49. Plaintiff secks a refund of all Depreciation Charges paid by Plaintiff and the Class

during the one-year period prior to the commencement of this action and during the pendency of

this action.

COUNTII
ASSUMPSIT/MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED

UNREASONABLE WATER AND SEWER RATES

! Pursuant to MCR 2.112(M), Plaintiff identifies subparts (a} through (f) of Paragraph 46 as “factual
questions that are anticipated to require resolution by the Court.”

-11 -



50. Plaintiff incorporates each of the preceding paragraphs as if fully set forth herein.

51. Even if the Depreciation Charge is not a tax, the Water and Sewer Rates must still be
reasonable. Maplewew Estates v. Township of Brown Township, 258 Mich. App. 412 (2003).

52. By virtue of the Township’s inclusion of the Depreciation Charge in the Rates, the
Water Rates are arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable. See, e.g., Trahey v. Inkster, 2015 Mich. App.
Lexis 1609 (August 18, 2015) (observing that “clear evidence of illegal or improper expenses
included in a2 municipal utility’s rates” is sufficient for a court to conclude that a udlity rate is
unreasonable).

53. A claim to recover amounts paid to a governmental unit in excess of the amount
allowed under law is properly filed as an equitable action in assumpsit for money had and received.

54. By vittue of the Township’s inclusion of the Depreciation Charge in the Rates, the
Townshtp has collected amounts in excess of the amounts it was legally entitled to collect.
Therefore, Plaintiff is entitled to maintain an equitable action of assumpsit to recover back the
amount of the illegal exaction.  See, e.g., Bond v. Public Schools of Ann Arbor, 383 Mich. 693, 704, 178
N.W.2d 484 (1970).

55, As a direct and proximate result of the T'ownship’s improper conduct, the Township
has collected millions of dollars to which it is not entitled. By paying the Depteciation Charge,
Plaintiff and the Class have confetred a benefit upon on the Township.

56. Under equitable principles, the Township should be required to disgorge the
revenues attributable to the Depreciation Charges imposed or collected by the Township since
January 1, 2013 and during the time this action is pending and refund the Depreciation Charge to
Plaintiffs and the Class.

COUNT III

UNJUST ENRICHMENT
UNREASONABLE WATER AND SEWER RATES

-12-



57. Plaintiff incorporates each of the preceding paragraphs as if fully set forth herein.

58. Even if the Depreciation Charge is not a tax, the Township’s Water and Sewer Rates
must still be reasonable. Mapleview Estates v. Township of Brown Township, 258 Mich. App. 412 (2003).

59, By virtue of the Township’s inclusion of the Depreciation Charge in the Rates, the
Water Rates are arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable. See, e.g., Trahey v. Inkster, 2015 Mich. App.
Lexts 1609 (August 18, 2015) (observing that “clear evidence of illegal or improper expenses
included in a municipal utility’s rates” is sufficient for a court to conclude that a utility rate is
unreasonable.

60. The Township has collected amounts in excess of the amounts it was legally entitled
to collect.

61.  As a direct and proximate result of the Township’s improper conduct, the Township
has collected millions of dollars to which it is not entitled. By paying the Depreciation Chatge,
Plaintiff and the Class have conferred a benefit upon the Township and it would be inequitable for
the T'ownship to retain that benefit.

62. Under equitable principles, the Township should be requited to disgorge the
revenues attributable to the Depreciation Charges imposed or collected by the Township since
January 1, 2013 and during the time this action is pending and refund the Depreciation Chatges to
Plaintiffs and the Class.

COUNT 1V
ASSUMPSIT/MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED - VIOLATION OF MCL. 123.141

63. Plaintiff incorporates each of the preceding allegations as if fully set forth herein.

64. During the class period, the Township purchased water from the City of Detroit and
the Great Lakes Water Authority (“GLWA?”). The City of Detroit and GL.WA are authorized to
supply wholesale water to local government units in Southeastern Michigan, and derive that

authority from MCL 123.141(1).
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65. Local government units which purchase water from the City of Detroit/GLWA
establish their own Water Rates and directly bill end users. However, Michigan state law prohibits a
municipality which purchases its water from an authority which purchases its water from the City of
Detroit/GLWA and which supplies that water to its residents from charging a retail rate that
exceeds the municipality’s “actual cost of providing the service.”

66. In this regard, MCIL. 123.141 provides that “[t]he retail tate chatrged to the inhabitants
of a city, village, township or authority which is a contractual customer as provided by subsection {2)
shall not exceed the actual cost of providing the service.” MCL 123.141(3).

67.  The Township is bound by the provisions of MCL 123.141(3).

68.  The Township has violated MCL 123.141(3) by including the Depreciaton Charge in
the rates, and thus, selling water to Plaintiff and the Class at a retail rate in excess of the Township’s
actual cost of providing water service.

69. MCL 123.141(3) was enacted for the purpose of protecting retail consumers of
water, like Plaintiff and the Class, from being overcharged for water service.

70. Plaintiff and the Class have been injured as a direct and proximate result of the
Township’s violation of MCL 123.141(3) because they have paid or incurred amounts in excess of
the amounts they should have paid for water service had the Township established Water Rates that
did not exceed the Township’s actual costs of providing water setvice.

71. A claim to recover amounts paid to a governmental unit in excess of the amount
allowed under law is properly filed as an equitable action in assumpsit for money had and received.

72. By virtue of the Township’s inclusion of the Depreciation Charge in the Rates, the
Township has collected amounts in excess of the amounts it was legally entided to collect.

Therefore, Plaintiff is entitled to maintain an equitable action of assumpsit to recover back the

- 14 -



amount of the illegal exaction. Sez, e.g., Bond v. Public Schools of Ann Arbor, 383 Mich. 693, 704, 178
N.W.2d 484 (1970).

73.  Asadirect and proximate result of the Township’s improper conduct, the Township
has collected millions of dollars to which it 1s not entitled. By paying the Depreciation Charge,
Plaintiff and the Class have conferred a benefit upon on the Township.

74. Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to receive a refund corresponding to the total
Depreciation Charges imposed or collected by the Township since January 1, 2013 and during the

pendency of this action.

COUNTYV
UNJUST ENRICHMENT
VIOLATION OF MCL 123.141

75. Plaintiff incorporates each of the preceding allegations as if fully set forth herein.

76. During the class period, the Township purchased water from the City of Detroit and
the GLWA. The City of Detroit and GLWA are authorized to supply wholesale water to local
government units in Southeastern Michigan, and derive that authority from MCL 123.141(1).

77. Local government units which purchase water from the City of Detroit/GLWA
establish their own Water Rates and directly bill end users. However, Michigan state law prohibits a
municipality which purchases its water from an authority which purchases its water from the City of
Detroit/GLWA and which supplies that water to its residents from chatging a retail rate that
exceeds the municipality’s “actual cost of providing the service.”

78. In this regard, MCL 123.141 provides that “[t]he retail rate charged to the inhabitants
of a city, village, township or authority which is a contractual customer as provided by subsection (2)
shall not exceed the actual cost of providing the service.” MCL 123.141(3).

79.  The Township is bound by the provisions of MCL 123.141(3).

- 15 -



80. The Township has violated MCL 123.141(3) by including the Depreciation Charge in
the rates, and thus, selling water to Plaintiff and the Class at a retail rate in excess of the Township’s
actual cost of providing water service.

81. MCL 123.141(3) was enacted for the purpose of protecting tetail consumers of
water, like Plaintiff and the Class, from being overchatrged for water service.

82. Plamntiff and the Class have been injuted as a direct and proximate result of the
Township’s violation of MCL 123.141(3) because they have paid ot incurred amounts in excess of
the amounts they should have paid for water service had the Township established Water Rates that
did not exceed the Township’s actual costs of providing water service.

83. By virtue of the Township’s inclusion of the Depreciation Charge in the Rates, the
Township has collected amounts in excess of the amounts it was legally entitled to collect.

84. By paying the Depreciation Charge, Plantff and the Class have conferred a benefit
upon on the Township.

85. Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to receive a refund corresponding to the total
amount of Depreciation Charges imposed or collected by the Township since January 1, 2013 and
during the pendency of this action.

COUNT VI

ASSUMPSIT/MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED
VIOLATION OF TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE § 58-151

306. Plaintiff incorporates each of the preceding allegatons as if fully set forth herein.
87.  Township Ordinance § 58-151(6} provides:

Look-back adjustment. After the completion of the annual audit of the township's
financial statements, the director of public wotks will compute the actual cost of
service for the year just audited. The actual cost of service will be computed as
described in subsection (4) above with the exception that the actual amounts of
expense and other revenue will be utilized in lieu of budgeted amounts. The
difference between the actual cost of service and the actual tevenues derived
from retail water commodity charges will constitute a potential look-back
adjustment that may be added to (i.e. a look-back charge) or subtracted

-16 -



from (i.e. a look-back credit) the cost of service computation used in the
determination of the retail commodity charge for subsequent fiscal year(s).
[emphasis added].

88. Township Ordinance § 58-151(7) provides:

Rate stabilization and normalization. The director of public wotks will petform, at least

once annually, an analysis to determine if the balances of cash, cash equivalents and

investments being held are sufficient to satisfy and meet prudent or mandatory

teserves for bond covenants, general operations, equipment repair and
teplacement, emergency recovery from disaster and catastrophic events, pending ot

probable litigation, and other contingencies, claims ot settlements that can have a

significant financial impact on the operations of the water system. Any balance in

excess of prudent or mandatory reserves will constitute funds available fot

rate stabilization and normalization. Upon the recommendation of the director

of public works, a portion ot all of the rate stabilization funds will be used to offset

potential look back charges and/or part ot all of a non-reoccurring and unique

expense item(s) included in the cost of water service for subsequent fiscal year(s).
femphasis added].

89. The Township is legally required to comply with its own Ordinances.

90.  'The Township has violated Ordinance Section 151.51(6) because the actual revenues
derived from retail water commodity charges have exceeded the Township’s actual cost of service
during the class period, but the Township has not incorpotated a “look back” adjustment in the
Water Rates, resulting in overcharges to the Township’s water customets.

91. The Township has further violated Ordinance Section 151.51(7) because the
Township’s reserves throughout the class period have been far “in excess of prudent or mandatory
reserves,” but the Township has not reduced Water Rates as required by that section. The
Township’s failure to comply with Ordinance Section 151.51(7) has resulted in overcharges to the
Township’s water customers.

92. A claim to recover amounts paid to a governmental unit in excess of the amount
allowed under law is propetly filed as an equitable action in assumpsit for money had and received.

93. By failing to comply with its own Ordinance, the Township has collected amounts in

excess of the amounts it was legally entitled to collect. Therefore, Plaintiff is entitled to maintain an
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equitable actton of assumpsit to recover back the amount of the illegal exaction. See, eg., Bond ».
Public Schools of Ann Arber, 383 Mich. 693, 704, 178 N.W.2d 484 (1970).

94. As a direct and proximate result of the Township’s improper conduct, the Township
has collected millions of dollars to which it is not entitted. By paying the overcharges, Plaintiff and
the Class have conferred a benefit upon on the Township.

95. Under equitable principles, the Township should be tequired to disgorge the
tevenues attributable to the overcharges imposed or collected by the Township since January 1, 2013
and during the time this action is pending and refund the ovetcharges to Plaintiff and the Class.

COUNT VII

UNJUST ENRICHMEN'F
VIOLATION OF TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE § 58-151

96. Plamntiff incorporates each of the preceding allegations as if fully set forth hetein.
97. Township Ordinance § 58-151(6) provides:

Look-back adjustment. After the completion of the annual audit of the township's
financial statements, the director of public works will compute the actual cost of
service for the year just audited. The actual cost of service will be computed as
described in subsection (4) above with the exception that the actual amounts of
expense and other revenue will be utilized in lieu of budgeted amounts. The
difference between the actual cost of setvice and the actual revenues detived
from retail water commodity charges will constitute a potential look-back
adjustment that may be added to (i.e. a look-back charge) or subtracted
from (i.e. a look-back credit) the cost of service computation used in the
determination of the retail commodity charge for subsequent fiscal year(s).
[emphasis added].

98. Township Ordinance § 58-151(7) provides:

Rate stabiiization and normalization. The ditector of public works will perform, at least
once annually, an analysis to determine if the balances of cash, cash equivalents and
investments being held are sufficient to satisfy and meet prudent or mandatory
reserves for bond covenants, general operations, equipment repair and
teplacement, emergency recovery from disaster and catastrophic events, pending ot
probable litigation, and other contingencies, claims ot settlements that can have a
significant financtal impact on the operations of the water system. Any balance in
excess of prudent or mandatory reserves will constitute funds available for
rate stabilization and normalization. Upon the recommendation of the director
of public works, a portion or all of the rate stabilization funds will be used to offset
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potential look back charges and/or part or all of a non-reoccurring and unique
expense item(s) included in the cost of water setvice for subsequent fiscal year(s).
[emphasis added)].

99. The Township is legally required to comply with its own Ordinances.

100.  The Township has violated Ordinance Section 151.51(6) because the actual revenues
derived from retail water commodity charges has exceeded the Township’s actual cost of setvice
during the class period, but the Township has not incorporated a “look back™ adjustment in the
Water Rates, resulting in overcharges to the Township’s water customers.

101.  The Township has further violated Ordinance Section 151.51(7) because the
Township’s reserves throughout the class period have been far “in excess of prudent or mandatory
reserves,” but the Township has not reduced Water Rates as required by that section. The
Township’s failure to comply with Ordinance Section 151.51(7) has resulted in overcharges to the
‘Township’s water customers

102. By paying the overcharges, Plaintiff and the Class have conferred a benefit upon on
the Township and it would be inequitable for the Township to retain the overcharges.

103.  Under equitable principles, the Township should be requited to disgorge the
revenues attrbutable to the overcharges imposed or collected by the Township since January 1, 2013
and during the time this action is pending and refund the overcharges to Plaintiff and the Class.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE Plaintiff requests that the Court grant the following relief:

Al Certify this action to be a proper class action with Plaintiff certified as the Class
Representative and Kickham Hanley PLLC and Joelson Rosenberg Moss Cohen Warren and
Drasnin PLC designated as Class Counsel;

B. With respect to Count I, define the Class to include all persons or entities

who/which have paid the Township for Water or Sewer Service at any dme in the one year
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preceding the filing of this lawsuit or which pay the Township for Water or Sewer Service during the
pendency of this action;

C. With respect to Counts II, TII, IV, V, VI, and VII, define the Class to include all
persons or entities who/which have paid the Township for Water or Sewer Service at any time since
January 1, 2013 or which pay the Township for Water or Sewer Service during the pendency of this
action;

D. Enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the Class and against the Township, and
order and direct the Township to disgorge and refund all Depreciation Charges collected during the
class period(s) and to pay into a common fund for the benefit of Plaintff and all other members of
the Class the total amount of Depreciation Charges to which Plaintiff and the Class are entitled;

E. Appoint a Trustee to seize, manage and distribute in an orderly manner the common
fund thus established;

F. Find and declate that the Depreciation Charge violates the Headlee Amendment, is
unlawful and unreasonable, and permanently enjoin the wanship from imposing or collecting the
Depreciation Charge;

G. Award Plaintiff and the Class the costs and expenses incurred in this action,
including reasonable attorneys’, accountants’, and experts’ fees; and

H. Grant any other appropriate relief.

KICKHAM HANLEY PLIC
ha
/ 5, / ‘-—--’f-\

Gregory D. I-\Ianley (P51204)
Jamie Warrow (P61521)
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, Michigan 48073
(248) 544-1500
Date: May 4, 2018 Counsel for Plaintiff and the Class
KH154464
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JOELSON ROSENBERG MOSS COHEN WARREN
& DRASNIN PLC

/s/ Mare N. Drasnin (w/ permission)
Marc N. Drasnin (P36682)

30665 Northwestern Hwy, Suite 200

Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334

(248) 855-3088

Co-counsel for Plaintiff and the Class
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Shelby Charter Township, (Macomb Co.), Ml Code of Ordinances

ARTICLE IV, - WATER SYSTEM

DIVISION 1. - GENERALLY

Sec. 58-101. - Violations (particular}.

Notwithstanding the fines and penalties provided in_section 1-7, any person violating any of the provisions of this article
shall become liable to the township by reason of such violation.

Sec, 58-102. - Definitions.

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this

section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

Municipal system means the complete water supply system of the township and all appurtenances, and all extensions

and improvements acquired or constructed.

Public improvements means the improvements te the municipal system authorized to be constructed under the

provisions of this article.

Revenues and net reventies means as defined in section 3 of Public Act No. 94 of 1933 (MCL 141,103, MSA 5.2733).

Cross reference— Definitions generally, 8 1-2.

Sec. 58-103. - Municipal water system authorized.

{a)

(b)

()

(d)

Determination of necessity. It is determined to be necessary for the public health, safety and welfare of the
township to establish a public water supply system to be operated by the township under the provisions of
Public Act No. 94 of 1933 (MCL 141.101 et seq., MSA 5.2731 et seq.).

Municipal system definitions and Inclusions. The municipal water supply system of the township shall be
operated and maintained as one system and shall include all water mains, water storage and treatment
facilities, and all attendant facilities and equipment which are used or useful in the operation and maintenance
of the municipal water supply system,

Supervision and control. The operation, maintenance, alteration, repalr, extension and/or enlargement of the
system shall be under the supervision and control of the township board of trustees, who may delegate such
porticns of the administration to such of its employees as it deems advisable to carry on the efficient
management and operatian of the system, and may make rules, orders and regulations in connection with the
management and operation of the system.

Powers and authority of inspectors.

(1) Inspection. The director of public works and other duly authorized employees of the township bearing
proper credentials and identification shall be permitted to enter upan all properties for the purpose of
inspection, observation, measurement, sampling and testing in accordance with the provisions of this
article,

{2) Safety. While performing the necessary wark on private properties referred to in subsection (d){1) of this
section, the director or duly authorized employees of the township shall observe all safety rules
applicable to the premises established by the company and the department of public works,
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Sets. 58-104—58-120. - Reserved.

CIVISION 2. - CONSTRUCTION

Sec. 584121, - Building water ¢onstruction requirements.

{a) Building water permit.

{1} Requirement No unauthorized person shall uncover, make any connection with or opening into, use,
alter or disturb any public water main or its appurtenances without first obtaining a written permit from
the director of public works.

{2) Application. The owner or his agent shall make application on a special farm furnished by the township,
The permit application shall be supplemented by any plans, specifications or other infermation
considered pertinent in the judgment of the director.

(3) Fees. A permit and inspection fee for a building water connection permit shall be paid to the township
treasurer or his agent at the time the application is completed.

{(b) Installation costs. All costs and expenses incident to the installation and connection of the building supply shall
be borne by the owner. The owner shall indemnify the township from any loss or damage that may directly or
indirectly be occasioned by the installation of the building water supply.

(¢} Water requirements.

{1} Every building. A separate and independent water service line shall be provided for every building.

{2} Ol buildings. Old water service lines may be used in connection with new buildings only when they are
found, after examination and testing by the director, to meet all requirements of this article.

(dy Conformance to codes. The size, alignment, materials of construction of a water service line and the methods
to be used in excavating, placing of the pipe, jointing, testing and backfilling the trench shali all confarm to the
requirements of the building and plumbing codes or other applicable rules and regulations of the township.

(e} Insurance. Prior to construction of subdivision and project improvements, the contractor shall procure and
maintain during the life of any contract or agreement for such construction insurance protecting the township
and the township engineer from any claim for damages, real, personal or otherwise, as required by township
board resolution. All such policies of insurance shall specifically include underground hazard protection.

(N Connections into public water systemn. The connection of the water service line into the public water system
shall conform to the requirements of the building and plumbing codes or other applicable rules and
regulations of the township. Any deviation from the prescribed procedures and materials must be approved
by the director of public works before installation.

{g) Excavation safeguards. All excavations for water service line installations shall be adequately guarded with
barricades and lights so as to protect the public from hazard.

{(h) Inspection and connection. The applicant for the water service line permit shall notify the director when the
building water supply is ready for inspection and connection to the public water system. The connection shall
be made under the supervision of the director or his representative.

{i) Restoration of property. Streets, sidewalks, parkways, and other public property and easements disturbed in
the course of the work shall be restored in 2 manner satisfactory to the director.

State Law reference— Covering or fencing of excavations, MCL 750.493¢, MSA 28.761(3}.

Sec. 58-122. - Construction standards.
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(a} Purpose. The purpose of this section is to establish reasonable and proper standards for the design and
construction of water distribution facillties for residential, cornmercial and industrial projects.

(b} Construction plans,

(1) Construction plans must be submitted to the department of public works for review and approval in
accordance with the provisions of this article,

(2) Water main construction plans shall not be detailed on the same plan and profile sheets as the storm
sewer and paving Improvements.
(3) The department will, after approval by its engineer, forward the appropriate sets of plans to the various
permitting agencies for issuance of a construction permit.
{c} General requirements.
{1} Primary distribution mains shall be constructed to the size and location indicated on the master plan.
Generally, the primary distribution mains are located on all section line roads.
{2) Proposed developments shall extend the distribution system across the entire road frontage of the
parcel.
{3) The water distribution system shall be looped in order to provide independent sources of water supply
as determined by the director.
{4) Generally, all rough grading of the project area shall be completed prior to the installation of the water
main.
{5) The construction testing of all water mains and appurtenances will be inspected by the department or its
authorized agent.
{(6) Prior to placing the water main into service, the newly instailed main must pass the following tests:
a. Hydrostatic pressure test.
b. Disinfection/chlerination.
The testing procedures and acteptance criteria are outlined in the standards and specifications of the
department, American Water Works Association (AWWA), state department of envirecnmental quality,
and the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department.

(7} No pavement shall be placed until the main has passed all testing requirements.

Sec. 58-123. - Water main requirements.

(a) Pipesizes.
(1) All water mains within residential districts shall be eight-inch diameter or larger as directed by the
department of public works,
(2} All water mains within industrial and commercial districts shall be a minimum of 12-inch dlameter.
(3} Transmission mains shall be sized according to the master water main plan.
(b) Locations.

(1) Water mains located within a public road right-of-way shall be placed eight feet from the right-of-way
line. Alternate locations must be approved by the director or the engineer.

{(2) The location of water mains not in a public right-of-way must be approved by the director of public works

or the engineer.
(¢} Clearances.

(1) Ahorizontal separation of ten feet must be maintained between the water main and any sanitary or
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storm sewer line.

Shelby Charter Township, {(Macomb Ca.}, Ml Code of Ordinances

{2) Aten-foot separation must be maintained between the water main and any portion of a buitding.

(3) When the main crosses a sanitary sewer, storm sewer, county drain or natural drainage course, the

following minimum vertical clearances must be maintained:

Utility Crossing Minimum
Clearance
{feet)

Sanitary sewer ..... 1.5

Storm sewer ..... 1.5

County drain ..., 5.0

Natural drainage course ..... 5.0

Vertical ¢learances less than the minimum requires special backfill and must be approved by the
director, the engineer and any other appropriate governmental agency.

(dy Grades.

Mm

Mains shall be constructed with a minimum cover depth of 5.5 feet measured from the finished grade.
Generally, the maximum depth of cover shall not exceed seven feet.

{2) Grading changes in excess of one foot, accurring after the main has been installed or placed into service,
may be cause for additional testing and replacement of the water main as determined by the director or
engineer.

{3) Compacted sand backfill is reguired in all trenches under driveways, parking lots, streets and within the
influence of a roadway.

{e) Fire hydrants.

{1) Generally, hydrants shall be spaced so that the furthest portion of a building is within 250 feet of a fire
hydrant.

{2) Hydrants shall be spaced at 500-foot intervals {or less) along transmission lines and at 350-foot intervals
{or less) within industrial districts.

{3} All proposed hydrant locations must be reviewed and approved by the fire marshal.

{4} Hydrants shall be located within the road right-of-way, ten feet from the right-of-way line and at least five
feet from the nearest driveway. Within all new subdivisions, hydrants shall be located near the side lot
line.

{5) Hydrants shall be placed at the end of all mains and on the pressurized side of any end-of-the-line valves.

(i Valves.
{1} Gate valves shall be spaced so that Isclating a portion of the system can be accomplished by closing a

maxirnum of four valves with less than 30 dwelling units out of service.
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{2) Gate valves shall be placed at the end of the main to allow for future extensions.
(3) The gate valves shall have the same nominal diameter as the connacting water main.
{4) All gate valves shall be located within a precast concrete gatewell structure,
(g) Fittings.
(1) All bends, elbows, tees and other fittings shall be placed where indicated on the plans.
{2} The fitting size shall have the same nominal diameter as the connecting water main,

{3} Allfittings shall be constructed with proper restraints and thrust blocks.
Sec. 58-124. - Materials.

The materials and methods for construction of the water supply system shall be in accordance with the adopted
standards and specifications of the township, American Water Works Association {AWWA), state Department of
Environmental Quality, and the Detrolt Water and Sewerage Department.

Sec. 58-125, - Water service line.

{a) Al water service lines on either private or public property shall be laid on a solid bottom not less than five feet
below the established grade. The distance between the water service line and the sewer service lead shall
canform to the requirements of the building and plumbing codes and other applicable rules and regulations of
the township.

{b) All water service lines shall be of type K soft temper copper not less than three-fourths-inch in diameter and
extending from the main to the meter. All corporations or curbstops shall be at least three-fourths-inch extra-
heavy, round way stop placed inside the right-of-way line. The top never is below grade and must be seton a
brick or cencrete foundation to prevent settlement. Curbstop boxes shall be Mueller type A300 or equal.

(c) Gate valves must be placed on the water service line just inside the building wall on each side of the meter so
that the water may be turned off in order to make repairs or set the meter, Such gate valves shall be equal in
quality to the curbstop. The upstream valve must be mechanical joint type.

{d) Water service lines from the main to the curbstop shall be maintained by the department of public works, but
this clause shall not apply to old services installed by private parties. The curbstop, stop box and all water
service lines from the property line to the meter shall be maintained by the owner of the premises. Stop boxes
shall be kept free from dirt, stones or other substances that will prevent access to the curbstop and if found in
such condition shall immediately be cleaned out by the user, If after due notice the user fails to clean out such
stop boxes, the department will proceed with the work and bill the user for the cost.

(e) All water service lines on private property shall be installed under the supervision of the director of public
works or his representative. No trench shall be backfilled until inspected and approved by the director or
autharized employees of the department, There shall be no joints between the curbstop and the meter unless
commercial lengths are not available to allow for this provision {in the event of excessive building setbacks). All
joints between the main and the meter shall be made with three-piece flared heavy-duty type fittings, No
person is permitted ta turn water on or off at the curbstop except for the purpose of testing his work, in which
case the curbstop shall be feft in the same condition and position as he found it. Any plumber called upon to
shut off water In order to drain pipes on any premises shall do so inside the building only.

(f) All excavation in the public streets or alleys shall be backfilled by thoroughly tamping dry sand in layers not to
exceed six inches. All excavated material shall be entirely removed from the roadway. Excavated material that
is wet or otherwise unfit for backfili shall be entirely removed and the backfilling done with suitable dry sand
hauled in for that purpose.
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{g} Connections under hard-surfaced paving shall be made only by boring or jetting.

(h) The cost of repairing and maintenance of street and alley surfaces, pavements and sidewalks, where holes or
trenches have been dug, shall be paid for by the person requiring the connection.

(i} No water service line from the house to the curbstop shall be covered until approved by the director as to
locaticn and installation.

() Before an owner, user or contractor installs a water service line from house to lot line, he shall obtain
clearance from the director as to the designated terminus of the water service line at the lot line. The terminus
of the water service line shall be located such that, when the water service line from this point is installed to
the water main in a straight line perpendicular to the main, there are no obstructions such as driveways,
manholes, trees, fire hydrants or any other obstacles.

Sec. 58-126. - Meters,

(a) All premises using department of public works water shall be metered and shall pay for water and the disposal
of sewage at the rates specified, In no case will water be supplied, except for ternporary supply, at other than
the established water rate. For new construction supply purpeses, a minimumn bill will be charged for each
premises for each three-month period or fraction of such period until the department is notified of the
termination of the use for construction purposes; and such payments shall be made in advance. Temporary
water service will be automatically shut off at the end of the initial three-month period unless payment of a
like sum is made in advance for an addltional three-month period unless otherwise authorized.

{b) Meters shall be furnished by the department and shall remain the property of the department and will at all
times be under its control.

(¢} Whenever possible, meters shall be equipped with digital display Instrumentation capable of being remotely
connected and read away from the meter itself. Such remote reading device shall be installed on the exterior
of the building as designated by the director of public works.

{d)} For ordinary domestic consumption of water, a meter will be furnished which shall conform to the
requirements of the building and plumbing codes or other applicable rules of the township. Meter sizing shall
be based upon information provided by the owner at the time of application. The use of meters larger than
two inches will be permitted only upon specific written approval by the director after due consideration of all
factors concerned, especially the probable effect of their demand on the installed capacity of water mains and
supply and sewers and sewage disposal.

(e} Meters shall be setin an accessible location and in a manner satisfactory to the director.

{f) Meters will be sealed by the department, and no one except an authorized employee of the department shall
break such seals. No person other than an authorized employee shall change the location of, aiter or interfere
in any way with any meter.

{g) The expense of maintaining meters will be borne by the department; provided that where replacements,
repairs or adjustments of the meter are made necessary by any act, neglect or carelessness of the user or
occupant of any premises, the expense to the department shall be charged against and collected from the
user of the premises.

{h) The owner or user of any premises where a meter is instalted will be held responsible for its care and
protection from freezing, and from injury or interference by any person. In case of damage to the meter or in
case of its stoppage or defective condition, the owner or user shall give immediate notice to the department.

(i) All department water used on any premises must pass through the meter. Any bypass or connection between
the meter and the main is prohibited unless it is sealed in a manner satisfactory to the director.
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() If any meter is not working properly or fails to register, the consumer will be charged at the average quarterly cot
rate as shown by the meter when it is registering. The accuracy of the meter on any premises will be tested by th
department upon written request of the owner, who shall pay in advance a fee to cover the cost of the test. If on
the meter shall be found to register over three percent more water than actually passes through It, another mets
substituted, the fee will be refunded to the user of the premises, and the water bill may be adjusted in such mani

be fair and just.

Secs. 58-127—58-149, - Reserved.

DIVISION 3. - RATES AND CHARGES

Sec. 58-150. - Short title.

This division shall be known and cited as the "Municipal Water Rates Ordinance,” The water rates to be determined and
approved as described herein are to be proportional and sufficient to meet prudent and necessary operational costs and

ensure the integrity of the municipal water system.

(Ord. No. 256, 7-21-2009)

Sec. 58-151. - Water service.
The rates to be charged for water services furnished by the municipal system shall be as follows:

(1} Commodity charge. A retail commodity charge, in an amount approved by the township board of
trustees, shall be charged per 100 cubic feet of water consumption.

{2) Derivation and approval of retail commaodity charge. After the approval of the department of public
works' annual budget for the next fiscal year, the director of public works will compute, in the manner
prescribed in subsections (3) through (7) below, and submit to the board of trustees for approval the
retail commodity charge to be effective January 1 of the next fiscal year.

(3) Computation of retaif commodity charge. A retail commodity charge will be computed on a cost of
service basis utilizing the revenues and expenditures allocated to water operations that comprise and are

part of the approved budget for the next fiscal year.

(4) Cost of service, Cost of service shall be the total cost of water operations reduced by revenues from
sources other than retail water commodity charges. The cost of service ¢an be summarized by the
following formula:

Detroit Water and Sewage Department (DWSD) water costs, plus,
Township department of public works expenses, less,

Township department of public works other revenues,

Where:

DWSD water costs shall be the anticipated charges for water to be delivered to the township in
the next fiscal year and supported by amounts in the approved budget and related budget work

papers.
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Township department of public works expenses shall be all costs, other than DWSD costs,
allocated to water operations currently included in departments 591, 596, 597, and 661
supported by amounts in the approved budget and related work papers. Such costs include but
are not limited to labor; benefits; professional charges for engineering, legal, auditing, and
information technology services; contract services for installation and repair of water lines;
operating supplies, depreciation, debt service, utilities, and office supplies.

Township department of public works other revenues shall be all revenues and income, other
than retall water commodity charges, allocated to water operations supported by amounts in the
approved budget and related work papers. Such other income and revenue includes but is not
limited to interest; front footage assessments; capital charges; administrative fees; quarterly
ready-to-serve charges; penalties; whole sale water charges; and miscellaneous service and

repair charges.

(5) Retail commodity charge per 100 cubic feet. The retail commodity charge per 100 cubic feet will be the
unit rate derived by dividing the cost of service as defined and determined in subsection (4} above, by the
anticipated total retail unit sales utilized in the preparation of the of the approved budget.

{6) Look-back adjustment. After the completion of the annual audit of the township's financial statements,
the director of public works will compute the actual cost of service for the year just audited, The actual
cost of service will be computed as described in subsection (4} above with the exception that the actual
amounts of expense and other revenue will be utilized in lieu of budgeted amounts. The difference
between the actual cost of service and the actual revenues derived from retail water commodity charges
will constitute a potential lock-back adjustment that may be added to (i.e. a look-back charge) or
subtracted from (L.e. a look-back credit) the cost of service computation used in the determination of the
retail commodity charge for subsequent fiscal year(s).

(7) Rate stabllization and normalization, The director of public works will perform, at least once annually, an
analysis to determine if the balances of cash, cash equivalents and investments being held are sufficient
to satisfy and meet prudent or mandatory reserves for bond covenants, general operations, equipment
repair and replacement, emergency recovery from disaster and catastrophic events, pending or probable
litigation, and other contingencies, claims or settlements that can have a significant financial Impact on
the operations of the water system, Any balance in excess of prudent or mandatory reserves will
constitute funds available for rate stabilization and normalization. Upen the recammendation of the
director of public works, a portion or all of the rate stabilization funds will be used to offset potential lock
back charges and/or part or all of a non-reoccurring and unique expense item(s} included In the cost of
water service for subsequent fiscal year{s).

{8) Ready-to-serve charge per quarter. A ready-to-serve charge, at a rate adopted by the board of trustees,
shall be charged for each three-maonth period.

{Ord. No. 256, 7-21-2009)

Sec. 58-152, - Debt service charge.
The debt service charge shall consist of the following:

(1) Capital charge. A capital charge, as adopted by the township board of trustees, per dwelling unit and
other capital charges, based on meter size, as set forth in this section.
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a. Dwelfing unit. A dwelling unit is a building, or a separate unit, which is occupied by one or more persor
a single set of culinary facilities) intended for a singfe family.

b. Single-family residence. In a standard singie-family residence, the term "dwelling unit” shall mean a
service connection that shall conform to the requirements of the building and plumbing codes or
other applicable ruies and regulations of the township.

¢.  Multiple-family structures. For multiple-family dwellings, a unit shall be based on each individual
dwelling unit; and a capital charge shall be made and collected at the rate of 75 percent of the
normal single-family dwelling rate for each such unit.

d. Larger sized meters and nonresidential users. The capital charges for larger size meters and all
other users, except for muitiple-family structures, shall be determined by the size of the water
meter used, in accordance with a schedule adopted by the township board of trustees.

e. Fire protection flow checks. The capital charges for flow checks installed in fire protection systems
shall be in accordance with a schedule adopted by the township board of trustees. A ready-to-serve
charge shall be charged for each fire protection flow check at a rate adopted by the board of
trustees for each three-month period. In addition, any water used for fire protection purposes shall
be charged to the current customer.

f. Limitations on capital charges. The capital charges set forth in this subsection shall be the only debt
service charge that is payable by any person where the owner of the premises to be serviced has
instafled the water line in front of premises at his own expense or has paid a special assessment to

defray a portion of or all of the cost of installing the water line.

Sec. 58-153. - Lateral benefit charge.

Property that does not satisfy the limitations on capital charges in this division shall, in addition to the capital charge, pay
a lateral benefit charge, which shall be in such amount as established by resolution of the township board, and shall be
based upon but not necessarily limited to the construction cost per front foot in the most recent water special assessment
district; but in no event shall such charge be less than $400.00, which is declared to be the minimum charge.

(1) Front footage measurements. The front foot measurement shall be computed along the side of the
parcel to be served on the side adjoining an easement or right-of-way in which the water main is located
or to be installed.

(2) Maximumn single-family residence charge. The maximum charge to any single-family residence under this
section shall not be in excess of 120 feet times the determined cost per front foot.

(3) Parcels excluded from special assessment district. Any parcel which is subject to a lateral benefit charge

shall not be included in a water special assessment district.

Sec. 58-154. - Debt service charge payment options.

(8) Property with new construction. The owners of existing property upon which new construction is commenced
shall pay the debt service charge in cash at the time the application is completed.

{b) Existing single-family structures. The owners of existing single-family structures shail have the optlon of paying
debt service charges and or tap charges in cash or may pay the charges over a period of ten years in equal
guarterly installments with their quarterly water bill, If the time payment method is elected, the amount of the
quarterly installment of each charge shall be increased by and include quarterly interest at a rate adopted by
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the township board of trustees on the unpaid balance of the charges. The owner shall execute a grant of lien
to the township to secure the payment of the debt service charge and/or tap charges, and all interest

subsequently accrued.

(Ord. No, 263, § 1, 4-2-201i3)

Sec. 58-155. - Connection fees and inspection charge.

{a) Minimum fee. All new connections to the system shall be made by the township, and a minimum fee shal! be
charged in an amount adopted by the township board to defray the reasonable cost and administrative
charges incurred by the township making such connection.

{b) Inspection charge. The charge for the initial inspection and subsequent reinspections of a water connection to
a water main (tap), water service line and meter installation shall be adopted by the township board of
trustees.

() Additional fee. An additional connection fee for sizes in excess of three-quarter-inch or in public rights-of-way
In excess of 60 feet of width shall be charged in an amount based upon the reasonable additional costs and
administrative charges incurred by the township in the making of such connections.

Sec, 58-156. - Deposit.

A cash deposit, in an amount adopted by the township board, as security for payment of water service charges shall be
required of each user as the director of public works shall deem advisable, or in such cases where a deposit is required by
the provisions of section 21 of Public Act No. 94 of 1933 {MCL 141.121, MSA 5.2751).

Sec. 58-157. - Billing and enforcement.

{a) Quarterly billings. Water bills shall be rendered quarterly at such times as designated by the director of public
works.

(by Nonpayment penalty. Water bills not paid within 20 days from the date rendered shail be considered past due,
and a penalty in an amount adopted by the township board of trustees shall be added to the bills.

{¢) Past-due and unpaid water charges.

(1) Lien on property. Charges for water services shall constitute a lien on the property served.

{2) Action by tax assessor. On or before September 1 of each year, the person In charge of collection of all
charges imposed by this article shall deliver to the tax assessing officer of the township a certified
statement of all such charges then six months past due and unpaid. The assessing officer shall then place
such charges on the next general tax roll, which shalf be collected as part of the general township taxes
and the lien enforced.

(3) Right to shut off and court action. The township shall have the right to shut off and discontinue the
supply of water to any premises for the nonpayment when due of any charges imposed by this article.
such service may be shut off in those cases where such charges are unpaid for 30 days or more from the
date the billing is rendered; and such service shall not be restored until all past-due charges, penalties
and a turn-on charge, to be specified by the township board, have been paid. Further, any such charges
and penalties may be recovered by the township by court action, including its actual costs and attorney's
fees.

{4} Shutoff and turn-on charges. A shutoff charge and a turn-on charge, in an amount adopted by the
township board of trustees, shall be imposed and collected in addition to the amount of any past-due
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water bill before water service is restored on the premises,
Sec. 58-158. - Fire hydrant maintenance and repair.

The department of public works shall maintain and repair the fire hydrants as shall be necessary and as reported by the
township fire department.

Cross reference— Fire prevention and protection, ch. 26.

Sec. 58-159. - Special rates.

The township board is authorizaed to fix such special rates as shall be necessary to compensate the municipal system for

any special service provided.

Ser, 58-1860. - Free service.

No service shall be furnished by the municipal system to any person or to any public agency or instrumentality free of

charge.

Sec. 58-161. - Rate revisions authorized.

The rates established by the township board of trustees are estimated to be sufficient to provide for the payment of the
necessary expenses of administration, operation and maintenance of the municipal system so as to preserve the system in
good repair and working order; to provide for the payments of the interest upon and the principal of all the honds as and
when they shall become due and payable, and the creation of the reserve required by this article; and to provide for such
other expenditures and funds as the municipal system and this article may require. Such rates shall be fixed and revised as
may be necessary to produce these amounts, and it is covenanted and agreed at all times to fix and maintain such rates for
services furnished by the municipal system as shall be sufficient to provide for such services.

Sec. 58-162. - Receiving fund,

(a) Collection of revenues. The revenues of the system shall be collected in a separate depository accountin a
bank designated by resolution of the township board, which shall be designated the receiving fund.

{b) Operating and maintenance account. Out of the revenues of the receiving fund, there shall be regularly set
aside a sum sufficient to provide for the payment of the expenses of the administration, maintenance and
operation of the system to preserve the system in good repair and working order.

{c) Contract payment fund. There shall next be set aside a sum sufficient to pay the treatment charges for sewage
treatment to be incurred under the contract between the township and the county for that purpose.

(d} Improvement fund. There shall next be established and malntained an improvement fund for the purpose of
making improvements, extensions and enlargements to the system, There shall be deposited in such fund
each quarter, after providing for all of the requirements of subsections {b) and (c} of this section, such sum as
the township board shall determine.

(e} Surplus revenues. Revenues remaining in the receiving fund at the end of any operating period after
satisfaction of the requirements of all the funds may be transferred to the improvement fund.

{fy Bank accounts. Al funds may be kept in one bank account and allocated on the books and records of the
township to the individual funds by accepted accounting procedures.

(g) Fiscal policy. The system shall be operated on the same fiscal year as the township generally.

1112



. 3/25/2018 Shelby Charter Townshlp, (Macomb Ce.), Ml Code of Ordinances

Secs. 58-163-—58-190. - Reserved.
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Sec. 58-226. - Connection to public sanitary sewer mandatory.

When public sanitary sewer becomes usable, the building sewer shall be connected to such sewer
within 90 days after written notice from the township department of public works is mailed to the property
owner at the post office address of the property. The private sewage disposal system shall be ¢leaned and
filled with clean bank run gravel or dirt.
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DIVISION 5. - RATES AND CHARGES

Sec. 58-311. - Short title.

This division shatl be known and cited as the "Municipal Water and Sewer Rates Ordinance."

Sec. 58-312. - Sewer service rates and charges.

The rates to be charged for sewer services furnished by the municipal system shall be as follows:

(1) Commodity charge. A commodity charge, in an amount approved by the township board of

trustees, shall be charged per 100 cubic feet of water consumption:

(2) Periodic agjustment of commodity charge. The commodity charge shalf be periodically adjusted by

the director of public works, with the approval of the township board of trustees, by the percentage

of any increase or decrease, rounded to the next highest whole percentage point, in the current

sewer service rate charged billed to the township by the board of water commissioners of the City

of Detroit.

(3) Ready-to-serve charge per quarter. A ready-to-serve charge, at a rate adopted by the township

board of trustees, shall be charged for each three-month period.

{4} Unconnected users. Sanitary sewer users not connected to the municipal water system shall pay a
sewer service rate established pursuant to_section 58-316.

Sec. 58-313. - Debt service charge.

The debt service charge shall consist of the following:

(1) Capital charge. A capital charge, as adopted by the township board of trustees, per dwelling unit

and other capital charges, based on meter size, as set forth in this section.

a.

Dwelling unit. The term "dwelling unit* shalf mean a building, or a separate unit of a building,
which is occupied by one or more persons as a residence {with a single set of cullnary facilities)
intended for a single family.

Single-family residence. In a standard single-family residence, the term "dwelling unit” shall
mean a service connection that shalt canform to the requirements of the building and
plumbing codes or other applicable rules and regulations of the township.

Multiple-family structures. For multipte-family dwellings, a unit shall be based on each
individual dweliing unit, a capital charge shall be made and collected at the rate of 75 percent

of the normal single-family dwelling rate, for each such unit.

Larger sized meters and nonresidential users. The capital charges for larger size meters, and
all other users, except for multipie-family structures, shall be determined by the size of the
water meter used, in accordance with a schedule adopted by the township board of trustees.
Limitations on capital charges. The capital charges set forth in this section shall be the only

debt service charge that is payable by any person where the owner of the premises to be
serviced has either installed the sewer line In front of the premises at his own expense, or has
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paid a special assessment to defray a portion of or all of the cost of installing the lateral line.

Sec, 58-314. - Lateral benefit charge.

Property that does not satisfy the limitations on capital charges in this division shali, in addition to the capital
charge, pay a lateral benefit charge which shall be in such amount as established by resolution of the township board,
and shall be based upon but not necessarily limited to the cost per front foot in the most recent sewer special
assessment district, but in no event shall it be less than $48.00 per foot.

(1) Front footage measurements, The front foot measurements shall be computed along the side of the
property which adjoins an easement or right-of-way in which the sewer line is either located or to
be installed.

(2) Maximum single-family residence charge. The maximum charge to any single-family residence
under this subsection shall not exceed the determined cost per front foot times 120 feet.

(3) Charge on previously excluded property. In addition to the front foot charge, the township hoard
may, by resolution, establish a charge per square foot for those users whose property would have
been included in a special assessment district in which a part of the assessment was based upon
area where, at the time of the assessment, the property was considered nonbuildable for any
reason.

(4) Parcels excluded from special assessment district, Any parcel which is subject to a lateral benefit
charge shall not be included In a sanitary sewer special assessment district.

Sec. 58-315. - Debt service charge payment options.

{a) Property with new construction. The owners of property upon which new construction is commenced
shall pay the debt service charge in cash at the time the application is completed.

{b) Existing single-family structures, The owners of existing single-family structures shall have the option of
paying debt service charges and/or tap charges in cash or may pay the charges over a period of ten years
in equal quarterly installments with their quarterly sewer bill. If the time payment method is elected, the
amount of the quarterly installment of each charge shall be increased by and inciude quarterly interest at
a rate adopted by the township board of trustees, on the unpaid balance of the charges. The owner shall
execute a grant of lien to the township to secure the payment of the debt service charge and/or tap

charges, and all interest subsequently accrued,

{Ord. No. 263, § 2, 4-2-2013)

Sec. 58-316. - Sewer connection inspection charge.

The charge for the initial inspection and subsequent reinspections of a sewer connection and sewer service pipe
shall be adopted by the township board of trustees.

Sec, 58-317. - Special rates.

For special or miscellaneous sewer services, a special rate shall be established by resolution of the township board

of trustees.
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Sec. 58-318. - Free service prohibited.

No service shall be furnished by the municipal sewer system to any person or to any public agency or
instrumentality free of charge.

Sec. 58-319. - Rate revisions authorized.

The rates established by the township board of trustees are estimated to be sufficient to provide for the payment of

the necessary expenses of administration, operation and maintenance of the municipal system so as to preserve the

system in good repair and working order; to provide for the payments of the interest upon and the principal of all bonds

as and when they shall become due and payable, and the creation of the reserve required by this article; and to provide
for such other expenditures and funds as the municipal system and this article may require. Such rates shall be fixed
and revised as may be necessary to produce these amounts, and it is covenanted and agreed at all times to fix and
maintain such rates for services furnished by the municipal system as shall be sufficient to provide for such services,

Sec. 58-320. - Billing and enforcement.

(a) Quarterly billings. Sewer bills shall be rendered quarterly at such time as designated by the director of
public works.

(b) Nonpayment penalty. Sewer bills not paid within 20 days from the date rendered shall be considered
past due; and a penalty, in an amount adopted by the township beard of trustees, shall be added to each
bill.

{c) Past-due and unpaid sewer charges.

(1) Lien on property. Charges for sewer services shall constitute a lien on the property served.

(2) Action by tax assessor. On or before September 1 of each year, the person in charge of collection of
all charges imposed by this article shall deliver to the tax assessing officer of the township a
certified statement of all such charges then six months past due and unpaid. The assessing officer
shall then place such charges on the next general tax roll, and they shall be collected as part of the
general township taxes and the lien enforced.

(3) Right to discontinue service and court action. In addition to the other provisions of this section, the
township shall have the right to discontinue sewer service to any premises for which charges for
sewer service are more than 30 days past due; and such service shall not be reestablished until all
past-due charges, penalties and a turn-on charge, to be specified by the township board, have been
paid. Further, any such charges and penaities may be recovered by the township by court action,
including its actual costs and attorney's fees.

{4) Shutoff and turn-on charges. A shutoff charge and a turn-on charge, in an amount adopted by the
township board of trustees, shall be imposed and collected In additicn to the amount of any past-
due sewer bill before sewer service is restored on the premises.

Sec. 58-321. - Receiving fund.

(a) Collection of revenues. The revenues of the system shall be collected in a separate depository account in
a bank designated by resolution of the township board, which shall be designated the receiving fund.

(b) Operating and maintenance account, Out of the revenues of the receiving fund, there shall be regularly
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(c)

(d)

(e)

)

(g)

Shelby Charter Township, (Macomb Co.), Ml Cods of Ordinances
set aside a sum sufficient to provide for the payment of the expenses of the administration, maintenance
and operation of the systern to preserve the system in good repair and working order,
Contract payment fund. There shall next be set aside a sum sufficient to pay the treatment charges for
sewage treatment to be incurred under the contract between the township and the county for that
purpose.
Improvement fund. There shall next be established and maintained an improvement fund for the
purpoese of making improvements, extensions and enlargements to the system. There shall be deposited
in such fund each quarter, after providing for all of the requirements of subsections (b) and (c) of this
section, such sum as the township board shall determine.
Surplus revenues. Revenues remaining in the receiving fund at the end of any operating period after
satisfaction of the requirements of all the funds may be transferred to the improvement fund.
Bank accounts, All funds may be kept in one bank account and allocated on the books and records of the
township to the individual funds by accepted accounting procedures.

Fiscal policy. The system shall be operated on the same fiscal year as the township generally.

Secs, 58-322—58-340. - Reserved.
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Ettachmant: Cash Reserve Calc Worksheet

Water and Sewer Reserve Calculation Worksheet
Cash and Equivalency (W & S}

Cash and Equivalency {SAD)

Total Cash and Equivalency

Asset Replacement {less than 20 years life left)
Water Main

Sewer Main

Water Meter

Vehicles and Equipment

Pension Loan

Legal / Environmental

Operating Capital Reserve ( 25 % of Annual Oper Rev
CPEB Liability

Repair Contingencies (1 Year Depreciation)

Total Required Reserve

Debt Retirement and Capital Outlay

Capital Outlay (Per 5 year plan }
OMID Debt Principal Payments (5 year )

Total Obligatory Expenditures

Net Reserve Surplus / Deficit

31,145,068
1,352,399

1,100,000
1,100,000
400,000
1,100,000
13,000,000
250,000
6,182,000

860,000

3,612,234

2015-2019

1,754,215
3,113,897

hsss : 2015 Water and Sewer Rates

32,497,467

27,604,234

4,368,112

25,121
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Attachment: Reserve Calculation Shest I

Water and Sewer Reserve Calculation Worksheet

Cash and Equivalency (W & S)
Pension Loan

Total Cash and Equivalency

Asset Replacement (less than 20 years life left)
Water Main

Sewer Main

Water Meter

Vehicles and Equipment

Pension Loan Receivable

Legal / Environmental

Operating Capital Reserve { 25 % of Annual Oper Rev
OPEB Liability

Repair Contingeneics (| Ycar Depreciation)
Total Required Reserve

Debt Retirement and Capital Outlay

Capital Qutlay (Per 5 year plan )
OMID Debt Principal Payments { 5 year )

Teotal Obligatory Expenditures

Net Reserve Surplus / Deficit

2283 : 2017 Water and Sewer Rates

26,242,428

12,150,000

2,272,183
5,875,650
580,047
1,200,000
12,150,000
500,000
5,961,906

973,185

3,682,996

1,573,000
3,592,176

38,392,428

33,195,967

5,165,176

31,285
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2013 Rate Formula

(Column A)

Line No. Expenses:
7 (

OCONOO D WN =

10
11 [QUStonemInsalE

12 InterestIncom

13 ther Ke' 18 101

14  Budgeted Revenue Adjustments

15  |WWHOIBEEIBI
16 [RESG TV e
17  Total Revenue Adjustments:

18 True Revenue Requirement

19  Depreciation Credit from Reserve

20 Proposed Revenue Requirement

Anticipated Billable Units

Proposed Rate:
Previous Rate (2012 Retail rates)
% Change

Average Number of Customers

P:\001 A Chris\FOIA\Rate Formula 2013

{Column B) (Column C) (Column D)
2013
Total Water Sanitary
717,869 473,795 244,074
3,639,839 1,086,390 2,453,449
1,286,467 186,695 1,099,772
2,701,716 1,783,133 918,583
737,400 216,164 522,236
10,954,418 10,954,418 -
4,608,075 - 4,608,075
(716,298) (105,600) (610,698)
23,829,486 14,593,995 9,235,491
490,000 274,000 216,000
167,000 94,200 62,800
51,200 30,720 20,480
1,086,610 490,898 594,612
1,783,710 889,818 893,892
1,146,400 1,146,400 -
348,258 265,471 92,787
3,278,368 2,291,689 986,679
20,551,118 12,302,306 8,248,812
(1,384,400) - {1,384,400)
19,166,718 12,302,306 6,864,412
3,528,039 1,741,367
7.429 3.487 3.942
7.018 3.431 3.587
5.86% 1.63% 9.90%
25,647 14,059
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2014 Rate Formula

(Column A)

Total Revenue Adjustments:

18 True Revenue Requirement

19  Depreciation Credit from Reserve

20 Proposed Revenue Requirement
Anticipated Billable Units

Proposed Rate:
Previous Rate (2013 Retail rates)
% Change

Average Number of Customers

P:\001 A Chris\FOIA\Rate Formula 2014

(Column B) (Column C) {Column D)
2014
Total Water Sanitary
769,144 501,037 258,107
3,642,807 1,075,473 2,567,334
1,388,737 182,471 1,206,266
2,408,061 1,589,322 818,739
675,700 264,212 421,488
11,261,122 11,261,122 -
5,126,453 - 5,126,453
(736,027) (105,600) (630,427)
24,625,997 14,758,037 9,767,960
675,000 390,000 285,000
212,000 127,200 84,800
27,400 16,440 10,960
1,162,750 524,892 637,858
2,077,160 1,058,532 1,018,618
1,172,400 1,172,400 -
368,427 260,800 97,627
3,607,977 2,491,732 1,116,245
20,918,020 12,266,305 8,651,715
(1,159,864) - (1,159,864)
19,768,166 12,266,305 7,491,851
3,628,039 1,741,367
7.779 3.477 4.302
7.429 3.487 3.942
4.71% -0.29% 9.14%
26,080 14,792
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2015 Rate Formula

(Column A)

Total Revenue Adjustments:

18  True Revenue Requirement

19  Depreciation Creadit from Reserve

20 Proposed Revenue Requirement
Anticipated Billable Units

Proposed Rate:
Previous Rate (2014 Retail rates)
% Change

Average Number of Customers

P:\001 A Chris\FOIA\Rate Formula 2015

(Column B) (Column C) (Column D)
2015
Total Water Sanitary
803,903 530,675 273,328
3,656,875 1,073,025 2,583,850
1,465,756 210,587 1,255,169
2,308,001 1,623,281 784,720
684,100 310,246 373,854
11,846,601 11,846,601 -
5,510,830 - 5,510,830
(797,605) (138,600) (659,005)
25,478,461 15,365,715 10,122,746
725,000 420,000 305,000
249,000 149,400 99,600
120,200 72,120 48,080
1,216,927 509,656 707,271
2,311,127 1,161,176 1,159,951
1,233,896 1,233,895 -
358,427 260,800 97,627
3,903,449 2,645,871 1,257,578
21,675,012 12,709,844 8,865,168
(750,000) - {7650,000)
20,825,012 12,709,844 8,115,168
3,528,039 1,741,367
8.263 3.603 4.660
7.779 3.477 4,302
6.22% 3.61% 8.33%
26,080 14,792
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2016 Rate Formula

(Column A)

Line No. Expenses:

ota

nance Total

O ~"NOOHOO LH WM —

14 Budeted Revenue Adjustments

16  [WHEEEABIWATBEGALE

Total Revenue Adjustments:

18 True Revenue Requirement

19 Depreciation Credit from Reserve

20 Proposed Revenue Requirement
Anticipated Billable Units

Proposed Rate:
Previous Rate (2015 Retail rates)
% Change

Average Number of Customers

P:\001 A Chris\FOIA\Rate Formula 2016

(Column B) (Column C) {Column D)
2016
Total Water Sanitary
885,217 584,244 300,973
3,717,890 1,109,054 2,608,836
1,531,634 232,886 1,298,748
2,356,051 1,654,335 800,716
761,300 386,698 374,602
12,953,846 12,953,846 -
5,843,290 - 5,843,200
(879,152) (168,300) (710,852)
27,169,076 16,662,763 10,616,313
730,000 425,000 305,000
304,000 182,400 121,600
155,750 93,450 62,300
1,133,835 544,701 589,134
2,323,685 1,246,561 1,078,034
1,195,000 1,196,000 -
358,427 260,800 97,627
3,877,012 2,701,351 1,175,661
23,292,064 13,951,412 9,340,652
{500,000) - (500,000)
22,792,064 13,961,412 8,840,652
3,628,039 1,741,367
9.031 3.954 5.077
8.263 3.603 4.660
9.30% 9.75% 8.95%
26,080 14,792

13/13/2018
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2017 Rate Formula

(Column A)

Budgeted Revenue Adjustments

Y RBBEEIBIWATEES

Total Revenue Ajutments:

True Revenue Requirement
Depreciation Credit from Reserve
Proposed Revenue Requirement
Anticipated Billable Units

Proposed Rate:
Previous Rate (2016 Retail rates)
% Change

Average Number of Customers

P:\001 A Chris\FOIA\Rate Formula 2017

(Column B) (Column C) (Column D)
2017
Total Water Sanitary
807,669 592,455 306,204
3,727,547 1,113,661 2,613,686
1,560,399 228,126 1,332,273
2,220,742 1,465,690 755,052
666,800 278,528 387,272
13,799,285 13,799,285 -
6,069,717 - 6,089,717
(928,839) (171,600) (757,239)
28,012,310 17,306,145 10,706,165
870,000 333,000 537,000
330,000 198,000 132,000
167,500 94,500 63,000
1,194,757 572,854 621,903
2,562,257 1,198,354 1,353,903
1,264,000 1,254,000 :
368,427 260,800 97,827
4,164,684 2,713,154 1,461,530
23,847,626 14,592,991 9,254,635
23,847,626 14,592,991 9,254,635
3,628,039 1,741,367
9.451 4.136 5.315
9.031 3.954 5.077
4.65% 4.61% 4.68%
26,080 14,792

13/13/2018



Line No. Expense
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2018 Rate Formula

(Column A)

Maintenance Tbtél'

omerrevanua rotal

Budgeted Revenue Adjustments

Total Revenue Adjutments:

True Revenue Requirement
Depreciation Credit from Reserve
Proposed Revenue Requirement
Anticipated Billable Units

Proposed Rate:

Previous Rate (2017 Retail rates)
% Change

Average Number of Customers

P:\001 A Chris\FOIA\Rate Formula 2018

(Column B) (Column C) (Column D)
Total Water Sanitary
872,091 575,580 296,511
3,969,012 1,162,339 2,806,673
1,612,184 - 1,612,184
2,391,984 1,578,709 813,275
709,600 312,740 396,860
14,095,502 14,095,502 -
6,460,108 - 6,460,108
(727,411) - (727,411)
29,283,070 17,724,870 11,658,200
1,018,000 372,000 646,000
356,000 213,600 142,400
260,000 166,000 104,000
1,210,822 594,013 616,809
2,844,822 1,335,613 1,509,209
1,276,000 1,275,000 -
372,140 270,500 101,640
4,491,962 2,881,113 1,610,849
24,791,108 14,843,757 9,947,351
24,791,108 14,843,757 9,947,351
3,528,000 1,741,000
9.921 4.207 5.714
9.451 4.136 5.315
4.97% 1.73% 7.50%
27,050 15,400

13/13/2018



